

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
CONMT.PET.(C) NOS. 278-279 of 2008
IN
SLP(C) Nos.19656-19657 OF 2008

M/S VINITHA ASSOCIATES LIMITED

.....PETITIONER

VERSUS

V.K.VIJAYKUMAR REDDY

.....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

In view of the order passed today in S.L.P.(C)Nos.19656-19657 of 2008, the contempt petitions are disposed of as infructuous.

.....J.
(G.S.SINGHVI)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 1, 2013.

ITEM NO.204

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19656-19657/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 29/07/2008 in OSA No.262/2008 and OSA No.263/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

M/S VINITHA ASSOCIATES LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.K.VIJAYKUMAR REDDY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)
WITH CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 278-279 of 2008 In SLP(C) Nos.19656-19657/2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 01/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr.V.Prabhakar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.S.Nandakumar, Adv.
Ms.Anjali Chauhan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) Nos.19656-19657 of 2008

These petitions are directed against order dated 29.07.2008 passed by the Division Bench of the Madras High Court dismissing the appeals filed by the petitioner against the order of the learned Single Judge, who declined to entertain the petitioner's prayer for restraining the respondents from releasing the film titled NAYAGAN.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are satisfied that the special leave petitions have become infructuous because film NAYAGAN was released on the date the special leave petitions were entertained and an interim order was passed by this Court.

With the above observation, the special leave petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

However, keeping in view the nature of the suit, we direct the trial Court to make an endeavour to decide the same as early as possible.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 278-279 of 2008 In SLP(C) Nos.19656-19657/2008

In view of the order passed in S.L.P.(C)Nos.19656-19657 of 2008, the contempt petitions are disposed of as infructuous.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order in CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 278-279 of 2008 In SLP(C) Nos.19656-19657/2008 is placed on the file)